� the unaudited consolidated financial statements of PVH as of and for the thirty-nine week period ended October 28, 2012 and the
notes relating thereto;

Edgar Filing: PVH CORP. /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 95

� the audited consolidated financial statements of Warnaco for the year ended December 31, 2011 and the notes relating thereto;

64

Edgar Filing: PVH CORP. /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

� the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Warnaco as of and for the thirty-nine week period ended September 29, 2012 and
the notes relating thereto; and

� other information pertaining to PVH and Warnaco contained in or incorporated by reference into this document. See �Selected
Historical Financial Data of PVH� and �Selected Historical Financial Data of Warnaco.�

65

Edgar Filing: PVH CORP. /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

1/29/12
PVH

12/31/11
Warnaco

Transaction
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

1/29/12
Pro Forma

Consolidated
PVH

Net sales $ 5,410,028 $ 2,513,388 $ (62,558) 3(i), 3(m) $ 7,860,858
Royalty revenue 356,035 �  (100,112) 3(i), 3(m) 255,923
Advertising and other revenue 124,561 �  (46,500) 3(i), 3(m) 78,061

Total revenue 5,890,624 2,513,388 (209,170) 8,194,842
Cost of goods sold 2,834,735 1,412,446 (113,097) 3(h), 3(i) 4,134,084

Gross profit 3,055,889 1,100,942 (96,073) 4,060,758
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,481,370 919,397 (19,121) 3(d), 3(i) 3,381,646
Debt modification costs 16,233 �  �  16,233
Equity in income of unconsolidated affiliates 1,367 �  �  1,367
Other loss �  631 �  631

Income before interest and taxes 559,653 180,914 (76,952) 663,615
Interest expense 129,355 16,274 68,392 3(e) 214,021
Interest income 1,267 3,361 �  4,628

Income before taxes 431,565 168,001 (145,344) 454,222
Income tax expense 113,684 36,006 (43,061) 3(k) 106,629

Income from continuing operations before non-controlling
interest $ 317,881 $ 131,995 $ (102,283) $ 347,593

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest �  257 �  257

Net income from continuing operations attributable to parent $ 317,881 $ 132,252 $ (102,283) $ 347,850

Basic net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to parent $ 4.46 $ 3.07 3(l) $ 4.41

Diluted net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to parent $ 4.36 $ 3.01 3(l) $ 4.31

Weighted average common shares used to calculate net income
per common share:
Basic 67,158 42,426 74,622
Diluted 72,923 43,300 80,766

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

66

Edgar Filing: PVH CORP. /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the thirty-nine week period ended

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

10/28/12
PVH

9/29/12
Warnaco

Transaction
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

10/28/12
Pro Forma

Consolidated
PVH

Net sales $ 4,033,911 $ 1,790,990 $ (52,328) 3(i), 3(m) $ 5,772,573
Royalty revenue 271,917 �  (70,130) 3(i), 3(m) 201,787
Advertising and other revenue 100,971 �  (28,745) 3(i), 3(m) 72,226

Total revenue 4,406,799 1,790,990 (151,203) 6,046,586
Cost of goods sold 2,038,225 1,017,609 (120,611) 3(i) 2,935,223

Gross profit 2,368,574 773,381 (30,592) 3,111,363
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,834,288 621,660 (11,370) 3(d), 3(f), 3(i) 2,444,578
Equity in income of unconsolidated affiliates 5,043 �  �  5,043
Other loss �  12,638 �  12,638

Income before interest and taxes 539,329 139,083 (19,222) 659,190
Interest expense 86,729 13,708 57,142 3(e) 157,579
Interest income 846 2,705 �  3,551

Income before taxes 453,446 128,080 (76,364) 505,162
Income tax expense 107,221 44,489 (21,317) 3(k) 130,393

Income from continuing operations before non-controlling
interest $ 346,225 $ 83,591 $ (55,047) $ 374,769

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest �  46 46

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
parent $ 346,225 $ 83,637 $ (55,047) $ 374,815

Basic net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to parent $ 4.78 $ 2.02 3(l) $ 4.69

Diluted net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to parent $ 4.70 $ 1.99 3(l) $ 4.59

Weighted average common shares used to calculate net
income per common share:
Basic 69,843 40,801 77,307
Diluted 73,730 41,526 81,573

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

67

Edgar Filing: PVH CORP. /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

10/28/12
PVH

9/29/12
Warnaco

Transaction
Adjustments Footnote Reference

10/28/12
Pro Forma

Consolidated
PVH

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 276,630 $ 311,011 $ 222,959 3(a)i, 3(a)iv, 3(c), 3(f) $ 810,600
Trade receivables, net of allowances for doubtful accounts 587,603 323,719 (12,130) 3(i), 3(m) 899,192
Other receivables 19,862 �  30,066 3(m) 49,928
Inventories, net 855,359 388,827 46,000 3(b)iii 1,290,186
Prepaid expenses 80,925 �  57,783 3(f), 3(g), 3(i), 3(m) 138,708
Other, including deferred taxes

91,740 166,817 (89,451) 3(m) 169,106

Total Current Assets 1,912,119 1,190,374 255,227 3,357,720
Property, Plant and Equipment, net 519,863 135,054 �  654,917
Goodwill 1,855,195 141,103 1,101,583 3(b)v, 3(f) 3,097,881
Tradenames 2,288,513 54,415 529,585 3(b)ii 2,872,513
Perpetual License Rights 86,000 22,797 133,203 3(b)ii 242,000
Other Intangibles, net 153,812 234,748 732,252 3(b)ii 1,120,812
Other Assets, including deferred taxes 170,469 74,002 47,730 3(c), 3(f),3(g) 292,201

Total Assets $ 6,985,971 $ 1,852,493 $ 2,799,580 $ 11,638,044

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 300,468 $ 173,616 $ (10,573) 3(i) $ 463,511
Accrued expenses 588,511 208,978 (43,020) 3(c), 3(f), 3(g), 3(i), 3(m) 754,469
Deferred revenue 24,473 �  (9,794) 3(i) 14,679
Current portion of long-term debt 84,000 4,697 (9,947) 3(c) 78,750
Short-term borrowings 142,514 44,696 �  187,210

Total Current Liabilities 1,139,966 431,987 (73,334) 1,498,619
Long-term debt 1,647,596 205,299 2,533,617 3(c) 4,386,512
Other Liabilities, including deferred taxes 1,151,785 171,249 522,250 3(b)iv, 3(c) 1,845,284
Redeemable non-controlling interest �  15,275 �  15,275
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock 94,298 �  �  94,298
Common stock 71,037 531 6,933 3(a)ii, 3(j) 78,501
Additional paid in capital 1,511,574 773,821 106,933 3(a)ii, 3(a)iii, 3(j) 2,392,328
Retained earnings 1,485,067 712,420 (758,645) 3(c), 3(f), 3(g), 3(j) 1,438,842
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (85,378) 23,200 (19,463) 3(c), 3(j) (81,641)
Less: shares of common stock held in treasury, at cost (29,974) (481,289) 481,289 3(j) (29,974)

Total Stockholders� Equity 3,046,624 1,028,683 (182,953) 3,892,354

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 6,985,971 $ 1,852,493 $ 2,799,580 $ 11,638,044

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

Edgar Filing: PVH CORP. /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 100

68

Edgar Filing: PVH CORP. /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information has been derived from financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP and
reflects the proposed acquisition of Warnaco by PVH.

The underlying financial information of PVH has been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of PVH contained in PVH�s